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BILL NO. 5-18-06-15 
SPECIAL ORDINANCE NO. S-__ 

AN ORDINANCE approving BRIDGE 
REPLACEMENT- EDSALL AVENUE OVER 
NORFOLK SOUTHERN RR- RESOLUTION/W.O. 
#0272X - $2,071,695.00 between ICC GROUP 
and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in connection 
with the Board of Public Works. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON 

COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FORT WAYNE, INDIANA: 

SECTION 1. That the BRIDGE REPLACEMENT- EDSALL 

AVENUE OVER NORFOLK SOUTHERN RR- RESOLUTION/W.O. #0272X-

by and between ICC GROUP and the City of Fort Wayne, Indiana, in 

connection with the Board of Public Works, is hereby ratified, and affirmed and 

approved in all respects, respectfully for: 

All labor, insurance, material, equipment, tools, power, 
transportation, miseelianeaus equipment, etc., necessary for 
promect includes complete remaval and replacement of the 
bridge structure over the Norfolk Southern RR between 
McDonald St. and Reynolds St.; 

involving a total east of TWO MILLION SEVENTY-ONE THOUSAND SIX 

HUNDRED NINETY-FIVE AND 00/1 OO OOLLARS - ($2,071 ,695.00). A copy 

of said Contract is on file with the Office of the City Clerk and made available 

for public inspection, according to law. 
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SECTION 2. That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect 

from and after its passage and any and all necessary approval by the Mayor. 

Council Member 

AP PROVEO AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY 

Carol Helton, City Attorney 
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b~~t bld t.:Qlumn 
Form 96 ' ' ' Non·Canusion Affidavit ' ' ' Cert In Ueu!Anandal Statement ' ' ' B!dder'sBand ' ' ' Street Barricade Malnt Inf~;~ ' ' ' EBE OedaraUon Fonn ' ' ' E-VOOfy Affillavit ' ' ' Dru9Pollcy ' ' ' Addenc!um No. 1 ' ' ' Addendum No. 2 ' ' ' 

TOTAL: S\7158:'13.0rl TO TAL: $2 071 695,00 TOTAL: $2169 960.46 TOTAL: " 64 873 so 

% aver 20.74% %ever 26.47% %over 4M5o/o 
%under 0.00% %under 0.00% o/ounller 0.00*-

RES. NO.; 0272X 
W.O.NO.: 0272X BIDOER: ICCGrou '"' BIODER: Primcolm: BIOOER: R.L Mt,:Co ,Inc 

Eslimata 
PIAN UNIT UN~~ST AMOUNT UNl~S~OST AM~~NT UN~~ST ~NT UN~~ST AMOUI'lf 
Q1Y Est{_$) 

1 lS S&l.OOO.OO $30000. $41999.10 $41 999.10 $40508.84 $40.508.84 S40000.00 $40000,00 

3 EAC $1.000.0Cl $3 000.00 $1 000.0 $3000.00 $241:2.00 f{/236.00 $1 000.00 $3.000.00 

1 lS S75 ooo.oo 5000. $100000.00 $100 00·0.00 toa 498.02 510 408.02 $123000.00 123.000, 

' lS 51~000.00 $10000.00 ""'"~ $40000,00 $43~.20 $43399.20 _M9(l00.00 $49000.00 

'"' $YS ss.oo S20UO.lX $12,00 $30.420.00 $10.80 $27.378.00 S21.00 $53235.00 

1 lS $75.000,00 S75 000. S361 973.00 S361 973.00 $354.854.09 5354554.09 S3no.oonoo $300000.00 -
"" eve ....§25.00 $62 376.00 $20.00 $49 900.00 526.10 $65119.50 $48.00 119760.01) 

"" CYS $30.00 $2.2 500.0( $25.00 $18750.00 $32.07 $241)52.50 . $37.00 $27751),00 

' EACH $201),00 S400.00 $500.00 $1 000.00 Si~aso S2n.OIJ $75.00 5150,01) 

"oo li'T "·" ;rrooo.oo S5.70 <>f9B0.01) S."\.64 $5 098.01) sa. oo $4200.00 

100 TONS $.31).00 _$3,000.00 560.00 S.lMl.OO.OO $74.M _!7,4&8,00 $40.00 $4000.00 

1030 CYS $30.00 sso 900.oo $30,00 s:lo.wo.oo 541.91) $43157.00 $36.00 $37 080.00 

2665 "' S-15.00 93 275 oo 34.00 $90 610.00 541.90 51116S3.W $44.0(1 117260.00 

'" SYS S3.00 $1600.00 "·" 3.1000.00 ·' s 705.00 $13.00 
. "·"'·"' 

"' CYS $4..'>.00 $21 370.0(: $52.00 $25,272.00 562.00 $25.272.00 $48.00 $23328.00 

30 CYS $70.00 $2100.0C $64.00 $1920.00 sso.oa $2700.00 S\00.00 $3000 oo 

110 SYS <~.oo $55 000.00 $75.00 $82 500.00 $55.00 $60 500.00 $85.00 $93 500.00 

"' lFf ",., $19.120.00 $!9.00 $18164.00 $15.00 $14340.00 $16.00 $15296.00 

34S li'T $200.00 $59 000.00 $195.00 ~ff7275,00 $195.00 $87.275.00 S\95.00 sar 275,00 

"' SYS M5.00 $21 780.00 $50.00 $19 600.0() sao.oo $3 600.00 ~4.00 !\.'l7.224.00 

" SYS $250.00 $8 250.00 $75.00 $2 475.01J $120.00 $3960.00 $700.00 $23100,00 

' SYS $350.00 $3150.00 $125.00 $1125.00 $210.00 $1.800.00 l300.00 $2701).00 

'" ____lci'T $50.00 ss 760.00 $35.00 $6125,00 ""·" 55250.00 $74.00 S1 95000 

"' SYS S1 0.00 S225t!C.OO 95.0 S\7S60.00 5145.00 ..§17200.00 _$150.00 . $2S 200.00 

" SYS $70.00 St 950.00 $9S.OO $2 860.00 $70.00 s 960,00 $220.00 ~6160,00 

' EACH $260.00 ssoo.oo $900.0 S1 80Cl.OO $500.00 st ooo.oo $400.00 ss oa. oo 
, EACH sooo.oo S1 00{).00 3-50.00 $700.00 $250.00 sooo.oo $250.00 $500.00 

1590 SYS $2.00 $3 160.00 $2.05 $3 275.40 _$2.00 ~.18(1.00 $2.00 $316000 

1SO 1FT $70.00 $10 500.00 $90.0 $\3 501).00 S\00.00 .. S15 000.00 $60.00 $12000.00 

' EACH S2.&:l0.00 $5.000.00 $215().00 S4.300.00 $1003,30 52006.60 S? 000,00 "'"'1>o0 

" EACH -- S\60,00 lt1 500.00 Sil6.00 $950.00 $200.00 _jz 000.00 _.$400.00 $4 000.00 

"" 1FT ~5.00 .,i$8600.00 $65.00 S44 200.00 $11)0,00 $52.000.00 $90.01) $46 800,00 

24.2 CYS sooo.oo: $21760.00 ssoo.oo $14520.00 $660.00 S\5 S72.00 $1.10000 $26 620 oo 

67608 lBS :S1.00 $57,608.00 $1.00 $57 60!1.00 $1.20 W9129.60 $1.10 $63 368.60 

" EACH """ $1200.0 S!'!O.OO 1 260.00 $30.00 S1 260.00 $35.00 $147000 

"·' CYS '"""·"' $00800.0 S$50.00 $64 870.00 $894.22 $89 243.16 $1.200.00 $119 760.00 

' EACH $3.000.00 $12000.00 $5000.00 $20000.00 St 850,00 ~7 400.00 :te.ooo.oo S2000000 

S11 1FT $75.00 S38.326.0 $124.00 $63364.00 128.86 S6u 642.35 S\24.00 ssa 364 oo 

"' li'T $80.00 S17 680.00 $05.00 S1B 785.00 ~5.00 $18766.00 $65.00 $1676500 

21.1 CYS $_!!50.00 $17 935.0 $715.00 $15086.50 $700.00 $14 770.00 $715.00 $15 086.50 

"'' CYS saso.oo $19$80.0 !t1AOO,OO 631.920.00 $1550.00 $35 340.00 $1.400.00 sat 92o.oo 

'" ""' $100.00 $58 600.0 3125.00 3732SO.oo 3135.00 $79 10.00 S\55.00 oo 830 oo 

' lS $14000.00 $14 000.0 31;1_887.00 512 6S7.00 $9 665.60 ~855.00 $!1,000.00 $9 000 oo 

' lS $180 000.00 -S180 000,0 $250.000.00 $250,000.00 5216025.00 5216025.00 $215 000.00 si:1sooooo 

' EACH •aoo.oo $600.00 $500.00 $500.00 $$67.60 ~167.60 ~700.00 tz00 OO 

" •H 5100.00 $6200.00 $40.00 $3280.00 $35.00 $2.670.00 $70.00 $5 7~0 oo 

5000 SI'T _us. oo sooooo.o $18.00 sooooo.oo m.oo $110000.00 "'·" -~ 
sooo SFT $15.00 575000.00 $6.00 $40000.00 $14.00 $70000.00 S20.00 $10000000 



,-----~-

'" (.fT $30.00 $1>5300.00 $25.00 $12760.00 $d0.00 $25500.00 $54.00 S2754G.OO 

4 EAC" $250,00 1 00{).00 $200.00 ssoo.oo $339.00 $1 ~8.00 $339.00 $1 356.00 

' EACH 100.00 $600.00 S75.00 woo.oo $17MO $1400,00 $175.00 1 400.00 

7 EAG" S300.oa $2100.00 129.00 .$903.00 $180.00 $1260.00 $180.00 $1 260.00 

10 EACH $200.00 $2 000.00 $69.00 $690.00 $1.50.00 $1500.00 $150.00 $1 500.00 

1 es S10 000.00 $10000.00 $20 000,00 520000.00 $7 508.00 $7008.00 S2 000.00 $2 000.00 

" (.fT $15.00 1 440,00 $20.00 $1 920.00 SM.Oil $1344.00 $14.00 $1 344,00 

" (.fT $20.00 $1440.00 $20,00 $1440.00 . $14.00 $1008,00 $14.00 $1 ooa,oo 

334 U'T $25.00 $3350.00 $12.00 S4.008,00 $12.00 $4008.00 $10.00 $3.340.00 

1 EAC" $1 000.00 ~000.00 s.! 500.00 $4500.00 !1600.00 $1.-!iOO.OO $1 500.00 S1 500.00 

490 (.fT $2.00 S9!l0.00 $10.00 $4000.00 10.00 soo.oo $12.00 S5 680.00 

4 EAC" $1 000.00 S4 001).00 $1300.00 $5200.00 $1 UiO,OO $5000.00 $2 000.00 $6000.00 

4 EAC>< S751J.OO ~3000.00 $2 500.00 $100CKWO $1!200.00 soooo.oa $2500.00 10000.00 

4 EACH S50.00 $200.00 $30.00 $120.00 S2S.OO $100.00 SSO.otl $320.00 

4 EACH $50.00 200.00 $30.00 120.00 $25.00 $100.00 $00.00 $320.00 

2 EACH $30,00 $!)"0.00 $30.00 seo. oo $25.00 550.00 $1.5.00 $30.00 

5 EACFI s:\5,00 $175.00 $30.00 $15000 $25.00 $125.00 S10.00 500.00 

' EACH 30.00 $90.00 $3(1,00 ~0.00 S25.0Q $75.00 S3.00 "·oo 

' EAC" S35.00 $280.00 $3(1.00 $240.00 $25.00 $200.00 $3.00 $24.00 

1 LS $75 000.00 $75000.00 S7õ00CI.OO $75000.00 $75000.00 $75000.00 $75 000.00 $75 000.00 

122.4 CYS St 250.00 $153000.00 $600.00 S73440.00 S525.00 $64 260.00 $1 000.00 $122 400.00 



COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET 

Enelased with this introduction fmm is a tab sheet and related material from the vendor( s) who 
submitted bid( s). Transpmtation Engineering Services is providing this information to Council as 
an overview of the n/a award. 

RFPs&BIDS 

. < ··.·• ··• · •. ·.· •··· Bid/RFP # 0272X 

•••••••••••••••••••• •• Awat'dedTo ICCGroup 

< . • • ·•··•·· 
All1.ount $2,071,695 

Conflict ofintei'estori file? X Yes D No n/a 

i>> Number ofRegistrants 

I• ··.···• Nunibet'ofBidders 3 

·.•·· .·.· i • Attachmerits A WARD APPROV AL AND BID TAB ANALYSIS SHEET 

EXTENSIONS 
· · •·•···· . ·. . •. Date Läst Bid Out N/ A 
··.·.··.. # ExteilsionsGral1ted N/A 
>· . · .. ·. ToD1te 

SPECIAL PROCUREMENT 
• Cöntract#/JD Ni A 

(StC/te, Fede,·al, 
Piggyback--Az!thority) 

SokS(lJifce/ N/A 
Complltibility Justifiöätiori 

BID CRITERIA {Take Buy Indiana requirements into consideration.) 

X Yes D No Q'no, expiain below 

N/A 
If notlÖWest, expiain 



I 
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COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET 

COST COMPARISON 

1ncreasddecrease amount Nl A 
ji<om ]Jriorygars 

j. • Forann/:J!~:~;~}!). 

DESCRIPTIO N OF PROJECT I NEED 

Identify needfor piojtxt &. ·/-;;=-;-;o;;.;-;-==~:;-;;-;:oc:-;-:o===-~=~~-=-,..,-----------1 
describepro}ect;pttach SEE ATTACHED COMMON COUNCIL SUPPLEMENTAL 

.· ·supportingdocrimentsas f-----------------------------1 
necessary.t---------------------------1 ... ·. . ) i . 

REQUEST FOR PRIOR APPROV AL 

Providejllstifit::atirm if f-'N'-"/"-A'-------------------------1 
prior•apjJVovalis.beingJ----------------------------1 

· ..... • .. Teq·· uested. 

I·· .. •• • J ···•· .·.. /+----------------------i 

FUNDING SOURCE 

•• •. Account Information. f-'M""'-V"-'H'---------------------------1 

•.•.•.•..••.•• i •• 

·.i t 
.. ·.······ 
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COMMON COUNCIL DIGEST SHEET- SUPPLEMENTAL 
Bridge- Edsall Avenue over Norfolk Southern RR 

Action Requested: 

Requesting an ordinance approving the Bridge- Edsall Avenue over 
Norfolk Southern RR- resolution #0272X pursuant to the Fort Wayne 
Public Works and an award to ICC Group in the arnount of $2,071 ,695.00. 

Note: ICC Group was the lowest most responsive bidder among 3 bidders. 

Description and Scope of Work: 

The project i neiudes complete removal and replacement of the bridge 
structure over the Norfolk Southern RR between Me Donald St and 
Reynolds St. 

Work is to be substantially and finally complete by August 2, 2019. 


